16-5, KONAN 2-CHOME, MINATO-KU TOKYO, JAPAN

June 29, 2011

Document Control Desk U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Washington, DC 20555-0001

Attention: Mr. Jeffrey A. Ciocco

Docket No. 52-021 MHI Ref: UAP-HF-11198

Subject:

Withdrawal of MELTAC Platform Basic Software Program Manual, JEXU-

1012-1132-P

Reference: 1) Revision 0 of the Technical Report JEXU-1012-1132-P "MELTAC Platform Basic Software Program Manual", UAP-HF-10119

- 2) Revision 2 of the Technical Report MUAP-07017-P "US-APWR Software Program Manual" and Revision 1 of the Technical Report JEXU-1012-1132-P "MELTAC Platform Basic Software Program Manual", UAP-HF-10262
- 3) Revision 3 of the Technical Report MUAP-07017-P "US-APWR Software Program Manual" and Revision 2 of the Technical Report JEXU-1012-1132-P "MELTAC Platform Software Program Manual, UAP-HF-11020
- 4) Technical Reports related to Chapter 7, UAP-HF-11158

With this letter, Mitsubishi Heavy Industries, Ltd. ("MHI") formally withdraws the Technical Report entitled "MELTAC Platform Basic Software Program Manual, JEXU-1012-1132 Rev. 0, Rev. 1, Rev. 2 and Rev. 3" (Reference 1, 2, 3 and 4) from US-APWR DCD Chapter 7 licensing review.

This withdrawal is based on the following:

- The NRC provides SER for the DCD Chapter 7 which identifies the contents of the Technical Report, MUAP-07005 "Safety System Digital Platform – MELTAC" including the existing software life cycle process description in Section 6.
- MELCO keeps the B-SPM as an internal procedure, and the Basic SPM is referred to from the Technical Report, MUAP-07005 "Safety System Digital Platform – MELTAC", and the Technical Report, MUAP-07017 "US-APWR Software Program Manual".

Please contact Dr. C. Keith Paulson, Senior Technical Manager, Mitsubishi Nuclear Energy Systems, Inc. if the NRC has questions concerning any aspect of the submittals. His contact information is below.

D081

Sincerely,

4. Og a ter

Yoshiki Ogata, General Manager- APWR Promoting Department Mitsubishi Heavy Industries, LTD.

CC: J. A. Ciocco C. K. Paulson

Contact Information

C. Keith Paulson, Senior Technical Manager Mitsubishi Nuclear Energy Systems, Inc. 300 Oxford Drive, Suite 301 Monroeville, PA 15146 E-mail: ck_paulson@mnes-us.com

Telephone: (412) 373-6466